expenditures transactions denominated and settled in RMB, where its foreign
exchange risk is limited.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

Tenfu (Cayman) Holdings Company Limited >> ANNUAL REPORT 201376

3	 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is mainly on its sales and purchase
transactions (i.e., export or import of products) denominated in United States Dollar
(“USD”) and Japanese Yen (“JPY”), and financing activities (i.e. issuances of ordinary
shares, certain borrowings) denominated in USD and Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”). The
exchange rate of HKD is pegged to USD. Given the general expectations about the
strengthening of RMB, the Group has not used any financial instrument to hedge
foreign exchange risk.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk based on the assumption that USD, JPY
and HKD (pegged with USD) had strengthened/weakened by 5% against RMB with
all other variables held constant:

Year ended 31 December
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit after income tax increase/(decrease)
  – Strengthened 5% (3,032) 782
  – Weakened 5% 3,032 (782)

Equity increase/(decrease)
  – Strengthened 5% (3,032) 782
  – Weakened 5% 3,032 (782)

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of
changes in market interest rates as the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets
and liabilities other than its bank deposits and borrowings. Borrowings at variable rates
expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. Bank deposits and borrowings at fixed
rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. The Group has not hedged its
cash flow and fair value interest rate risk. Details of the Group’s bank deposits and
borrowings have been disclosed in Note 13 and Note 19 respectively.